

No. 17-1640

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

UPSTATE FOREVER and SAVANNAH RIVERKEEPER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KINDER MORGAN ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P., and

PLANTATION PIPE LINE COMPANY, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA, ANDERSON DIVISION  
CASE NO. 8:16-cv-04003-HMH

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, NATIONAL  
LEAGUE OF CITIES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER  
AGENCIES, AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL INSTITUTE, EDISON ELECTRIC  
INSTITUTE, NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION, AND  
UTILITY WATER ACT GROUP AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Samuel L. Brown  
Hunton & Williams LLP  
50 California Street  
Suite 1700  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 975-3701  
slbrown@hunton.com

Nash E. Long, III  
Brent A. Rosser  
Hunton & Williams LLP  
Bank of America Plaza  
101 South Tryon Street  
Charlotte, NC 28280  
(704) 378-4700  
nlong@hunton.com  
brosser@hunton.com

Michael R. Shebelskie  
Hunton & Williams LLP  
Riverfront Plaza  
East Tower  
951 East Byrd Street  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 788-8200  
mshebelskie@hunton.com

Dated: September 8, 2017

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
<i>AMICI CURIAE'S</i> INTEREST .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. No Unauthorized Addition of Pollutants to Navigable Waters from a Point Source Was Alleged, As Required By the Act .....	2
A. The Cause of the Addition Must Be a Discernible, Confined and Discrete Conveyance .....	3
B. No Direct Discharge Occurred Under the Facts Alleged.....	6
C. No Indirect Discharge Occurred Under the Facts Alleged .....	10
II. EPA Statements on Direct Hydrologic Connection Merit No Deference .....	12
A. These Statements Cannot Get <i>Chevron</i> Deference .....	12
1. EPA's Contemporaneous Interpretation .....	13
2. Subsequent Collateral Comments .....	14
B. These Statements Cannot Get <i>Skidmore</i> Deference.....	15
III. The Direct Hydrologic Connection Theory, If Adopted, Would Have Significant Adverse Consequences to <i>Amici</i> and the Public .....	19
A. The Direct Hydrologic Connection Theory Is Unnecessary to Protect Navigable Waters.....	19
B. The Direct Hydrologic Connection Theory Would Subject <i>Amici</i> and the Public to Regulatory Uncertainty.....	21
C. If Adopted, the Direct Hydrologic Connection Theory Would Impose Significant Costs on <i>Amici</i> and the Public .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*26 Crown Assocs., LLC v. Greater New Haven Reg'l Water Control Auth.*, No. 3:15-cv-1439 (JAM), 2017 WL 2960506 (D. Conn. July 11, 2017), *appeal docketed*, No. 17-2426 (2d Cir. Aug. 4, 2017).....4, 5, 11, 19

*Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA*, 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 1246 (2016)..... 19

*Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York*, 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001) .....8

*Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA*, 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 19

*Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc. v. Severstal Sparrows Point, LLC*, 794 F. Supp. 2d 602 (D. Md. 2011) .....3, 6

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 12

*Christensen v. Harris Cty.*, 529 U.S. 576 (2000) ..... 12

*Concerned Area Residents for the Env't v. Southview Farm*, 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994) .....6

*Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.*, 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009).....4

*CTS Corp. v. Waldburger*, 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014) .....8

*Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.*, 713 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2013).....4, 5, 28

*Exxon Corp. v. Train*, 554 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1977) .....8, 16

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*, 556 U.S. 502 (2009) ..... 18

*Friends of Pinto Creek v. EPA*, 504 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2007) .....28

*Froebel v. Meyer*, 217 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000) .....27

*Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.*, 419 U.S. 186 (1974) ..... 18

*Kelley v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.*, 17 F.3d 836 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 13

*Kelley v. United States*, No. 1:79-cv-10199, 1980 U.S. Dist. LEXIS  
17772 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 28, 1980)..... 14

*Kelley v. United States*, 618 F. Supp. 1103 (W.D. Mich. 1985) ..... 13, 14

*Martin v. Kan. Bd. of Regents*, No. 90-2265-O, 1991 WL 33602 (D.  
Kan. Feb. 19, 1991) ..... 16

*McClellan Ecological Seepage Situation v. Weinberger*, 707 F. Supp.  
1182 (E.D. Cal. 1988), *vacated on other grounds*, 47 F.3d 325  
(9th Cir. 1995) ..... 16

*Minn. Ctr. for Env'tl. Advocacy v. EPA*, No. CIV 03-  
5450(DWF/SRN), 2005 WL 1490331 (D. Minn. June 23, 2005) .....21

*Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch*, 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....9

*N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg*, 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir.  
2007).....9

*PennEnvironment v. PPG Indus., Inc.*, 964 F. Supp. 2d 429 (W.D. Pa.  
2013).....3

*Quivira Mining Co. v. EPA*, 765 F.2d 126 (10th Cir. 1985) .....9

*Rapanos v. United States*, 547 U.S. 715 (2006) ..... 10

*Rodriguez v. United States*, 480 U.S. 522 (1987)..... 18

*Sackett v. EPA*, 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....22

*Shanty Town Assocs. Ltd. P'ship v. EPA*, 843 F.2d 782 (4th Cir. 1988) .....8, 18

*Sierra Club v. BNSF Ry. Co.*, No. C 13-967-JCC, 2016 WL 6217108  
(W.D. Wash. Oct. 25, 2016).....4, 6

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*, 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....15

*S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians*, 541 U.S. 95  
(2004).....3

*Tri-Realty Co. v. Ursinus Coll.*, No. 11-5885, 2013 WL 6164092  
(E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013) .....3, 5, 11

*Umatilla Waterquality Protective Ass’n, Inc. v. Smith Frozen Foods,  
Inc.*, 962 F. Supp. 1312 (D. Or. 1997).....21

*United States v. ConAgra, Inc.*, No. CV 96-0134-S-LMB, 1997 WL  
33545777 (D. Idaho Dec. 31, 1997).....16

*United States v. Deaton*, 332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003).....17

*United States v. Lucas*, 516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008) .....21

*United States v. Mead Corp.*, 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....12, 15

*United States v. Plaza Health Labs., Inc.*, 3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1993).....3, 5, 9

*United States v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.*, 972 F. Supp. 338 (E.D. Va.  
1997).....25

*United States v. Waste Indus., Inc.*, 734 F.2d 159 (4th Cir. 1984).....20

*Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.*, No. 8:16-  
4003-HMH, 2017 WL 2266875 (D.S.C. Apr. 20, 2017) .....2, 3, 6, 29

*U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.*, 136 S. Ct. 1807  
(2016).....22

*Vill. of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.*, 24 F.3d 962 (7th  
Cir. 1994).....15

*Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. EPA*, 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 14

*Williams Pipe Line Co. v. Bayer Corp.*, 964 F. Supp. 1300 (S.D. Iowa  
1997).....9

*Worden v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.*, 549 F.3d 334 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 10

*W.R. Grace & Co. v. EPA*, 261 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2001) .....25

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 *et seq.*

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(7) .....8

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....8

33 U.S.C. § 1288(b).....20

33 U.S.C. § 1288(f).....20

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) .....2, 12, 29

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C).....28

33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C).....19

33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2)(B).....29

33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)(A)-(F) .....20

33 U.S.C. § 1319(b).....23

33 U.S.C. § 1319(d).....23

33 U.S.C. § 1321.....19

33 U.S.C. § 1321(a)(2) .....5

33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(1) .....5

33 U.S.C. § 1329(b).....20  
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....2, 6, 12  
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....2  
33 U.S.C. § 1362(16).....6  
33 U.S.C. § 1370.....20  
42 U.S.C. § 6973(a) .....20

**STATE STATUTES**

D.C. Code § 8-103.06 .....20  
Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 9-322 .....20  
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-215.2(a) .....20  
S.C. Code Ann. § 48-1-10(2).....20  
S.C. Code Ann. § 48-1-10(20).....20  
S.C. Code Ann. § 48-1-90(A)(1) .....20  
Va. Code Ann. § 62.1-44.5.A(1) .....20  
Va. Code Ann. § 62.1-44.5.A(3) .....20  
W. Va. Code § 22-11-8(b) .....20

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 122.4(i) .....28  
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d) .....28  
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(i) .....28



40 C.F.R. § 122.45 .....27

40 C.F.R. § 130.7 .....28

40 C.F.R. § 131.12 .....28

40 C.F.R. § 131.13 .....28

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

118 Cong. Rec. 10,666 (1972).....8

Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, Pub. L.  
No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816 (1972).....13

S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971), *reprinted in* 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668,  
3739 .....7

*Water Pollution Control Legislation—1971 (Proposed Amendments to  
Existing Legislation): Hearings before the H. Comm. on Pub.  
Works, 92nd Cong. 230 (1971) .....7*

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

55 Fed. Reg. 47,990 (Nov. 16, 1990) .....14, 16

56 Fed. Reg. 64,876 (Dec. 12, 1991).....15, 17

66 Fed. Reg. 2960 (Jan. 12, 2001).....14, 17, 24

68 Fed. Reg. 7176 (Feb. 12, 2003) .....14, 21

80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015).....6

82 Fed. Reg. 3633 (Jan. 12, 2017).....23

82 Fed. Reg. 8831 (Jan. 31, 2017).....26

**CASE MATERIALS AND DOCKETED CASES**

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees, *Haw. Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui*, No. 15-17447 (9th Cir. May 31, 2016), ECF No. 40 ..... 11

Complaint, *Cal. River Watch v. E. Mun. Water Dist.*, No. 5:15-cv-01079-VAP-SP (C.D. Cal. June 2, 2015), ECF No. 1 ..... 25

Memorandum in Support of Defendants’ Rule 12(b) Motion and in the Alternative for Summary Judgment, *Kelley v. United States*, No. G-83-630 (W.D. Mich. July 12, 1984) ..... 13, 14

United States’ Memorandum in Support of Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment, *Conservation Law Found., Inc. v. EPA*, No. 1:10-cv-11455-MLW (D. Mass. Sept. 21, 2012), ECF No. 37 ..... 26

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Society of Civil Engineers, 2013 Report Card for America’s Infrastructure, <https://www.infrastructurereportcard.org/cat-item/wastewater/> ..... 29

EPA, 2012 Guidelines for Water Reuse, EPA/600/R-12/618 (Sept. 2012), [https://cfpub.epa.gov/si/si\\_public\\_record\\_report.cfm?dirEntryId=253411](https://cfpub.epa.gov/si/si_public_record_report.cfm?dirEntryId=253411) ..... 22, 25

EPA, Chesapeake Bay TMDL (Dec. 29, 2010), <https://www.epa.gov/chesapeake-bay-tmdl/chesapeake-bay-tmdl-document> ..... 29

EPA, Cost Methodology Report for Beef and Dairy Animal Feeding Operations, EPA-821-R-01-019 (Jan. 2001), <https://yosemite.epa.gov/ee/epa/ria.nsf/oeT/8AD19DE463D507CC85256A3B004F51D7> ..... 24

EPA, Green Infrastructure, <https://www.epa.gov/green-infrastructure> ..... 23

EPA, ICR Supporting Statement, Information Collection Request for National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Program (Renewal), OMB Control No. 2040-0004, EPA ICR No. 0229.21 (Dec. 2015) .....	27
EPA, NPDES Permit Writer's Manual, EPA-833-K-10-001 (Sept. 2010), <a href="https://www.epa.gov/npdes/npdes-permit-writers-manual">https://www.epa.gov/npdes/npdes-permit-writers-manual</a> .....	28
EPA, Septic Systems Overview, <a href="https://www.epa.gov/septic/septic-systems-overview">https://www.epa.gov/septic/septic-systems-overview</a> .....	26
Irvine Ranch Water District, Natural Treatment System, <a href="http://www.irwd.com/services/natural-treatment-system">http://www.irwd.com/services/natural-treatment-system</a> .....	23
Ojai Basin Groundwater Management Agency, San Antonio Creek Spreading Grounds, <a href="http://obgma.com/san-antonio-creek-spreading-grounds/">http://obgma.com/san-antonio-creek-spreading-grounds/</a> .....	22
Orange County Water District, Water Reuse, <a href="https://www.ocwd.com/what-we-do/water-reuse/">https://www.ocwd.com/what-we-do/water-reuse/</a> .....	23
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, CPI Inflation Calculator, <a href="https://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm">https://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm</a> .....	24
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development and U.S. Census Bureau, American Housing Survey for the United States: 2011 (Sept. 2013).....	25, 26
